712 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cus. 249,250. 1922.

Proviso. Provided, That the expenditures hereunder shall not exceed $15,000
Post, . 1534 during the fiscal year 1923.

o Jemparary laborers,  The commissioners are further authorized to employ temporarily

' such laborers, skilled laborers, and mechanics as may be required in

connection with water-department work, and to incur all necessary

engineering and other expenses, exclusive of personal services, inci-

dental to carrying on such work and necessary for the proper execu-

tion thereof, said laborers, skilled laborers, and mechanics to be ero-

ployed to perform such work as may not be required by existing law

to ge done under contract, and to pay for such services and expenses

from the appropriation under which such services are rendered and

expenses incurred. -
Miscellaneous trust

tunds. £C. 5. That the eommissioners are authorized to employ in the
pxpenses payable execution of work the cost of which is payable from the appropriation

Vol. 33, p. 368. account created in the District of Columbia appropriation Act, ap-
proved April 27, 1904, and known as the “Miscellaneous trust-fund
deposits, g)istrict of Columbia,” all necessary inspectors, overseers,
foremen, sewer tappers, skilled laborers, mechanics, laborers, special
policemen stationed at street-railway crossings, one inspector of gas
fitting, two janitors for laboratories of the Washington and George-
town Gas Light Companies, market master, assistant market master,
watchman, bookkeeper in the auditor’s office, clerk in the office of
the collector of taxes, horses, carts, and wagons, and to hire therefor
motor trucks when specifically and in wrnting authorized by the
commissioners, and to incur all necessary expenses incidental to car-

ing on such work and necessary for the proper execution thereof,

and including the maintenance of motor vehicles, such services and

] ] expenses to be paid from said appropriation account.

piayial, supplics,ve- gEC. 6. That the commissioners and other responsible officials, in
o rchase of, directed expending appropriations contained in this Act, so far as possible,
from stock otios, “no shall purchase material, supplies, including food supplies and equip-
longerneeded by them. 1ant “when needed and funds are available, from the various services
of the Government of the United States possessing material, supplies,

Duty before purchas- PASSENger-carrying and other motor vehicles, and equipment no

ing elsewhere. onger required because of the cessation of war activities. It shall
be the duty of the commissioners and other officials, before urchas-
ing any of the articles described herein, to ascertain from the Gov-
ernment of the United States whether it has articles of the character
described that are serviceable. And articles purchased from the
Government, if the same have not been used, shall be paid for at a
Sales authorized, cte. Teasonable price, not to exceed actual cost, and if the same have
been used, at a reasonable price based upon length of usage. The
various services of the Government of the United States are author-
ized to sell such articles to the municipal government under the con-
ditions specified and the proceeds of such sales shall be covered into
the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts: Provided, That this section
shall not be construed to amend, alter, or repeal the Executive order
of December 3, 1918, concerning the transfer of office materials, sup-
glies, and equipment in the District of Columbia falling into disuse
ecause of the cessation of war activities.

Approved, June 29, 1922,

Price stipulation.

FProriso.

Transfers under Ex-
ecutive order not
affected.

June 29, 1922.
(H. R. 12073.} CHAP. 250.—An Act To provide additional compensation for certain civilian
{Public, No. 257 employees of the Governments of the United States and the District of Columbia
during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923.

e Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
Civilisn employees. 7 ited States of America in Congress assembled, That all civilian
employees of the Governments of the United States and the District
of Columbia who receive a total of compensation at the rate of



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 250. 1922.

$2,500 per annum or less, except as otherwise provided in this Act,
shall receive during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, additional
compensation at the rate of $240 per annum: Provided, That such
employees as receive a total of annual compensation at a rate more
than $2,500 and less than $2,740 shall receive additional compensation
at such rate per annum as may be necessary to make their salaries,
plus their additional compensation, at the rate of $2,740 per annum,
and no employee shall receive additional compensation under this
Act at a rate which is more than 60 per centum of the rate. of the
total annual compensation received by such employee: Provided
further, That the increased compensation at the rate of $240 per
annum for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, shall not be computed
as salary in construing this Act: Provided further, That where an
employee in the service on June 30, 1921, has received during the
fiscal year 1922, or shall receive during the fiscal year 1923, an in-
crease of salary at a rate in excess of $200 per annum, or where an
employee, whether previously in the service or not, has entered the
service since June 30, 1921, whether such emﬁlo ee has received
an increase in salary or not, such employees s al{ be granted the
increased compensation provided herem only when and upon the
certification of the person in the le%islative branch or the head of the
department or establishment employing such persons of the abilitﬁ
and qualifications personal to such employees as would justify suc
increased compensation. :

Skc. 2. That the provisions of this Act shall not apply to the
following: Employees paid from the postal revenues and sums which
may be advanced from the Treasury to meet deficiencies in the postal
revenues, except employees of the Post Office Department n the
District of Columbia, who shall be included; employees whose pay 1s
adjustable from time to time through wageboards or similar suthority
to accord ‘with the commercial rates paid locally for the same class
of service; employees of the Panama Canal on the Canal Zone;
employees of the Alaskan Engineering Commission in Alaska;
employees paid from lump-sum appropriations in bureaus, divisions,
commissions, or any other governmental agencies or em&loyénents
created by law since January 1, 1916, except em loyees of the United
States Tariff Commission, the United States Veterans’ Bureau, the
Bureau of the Budget, the General Accounting Office, and the Bureau
of Accounts of the Post Office Department, who shall be included,
but the additional compensation ted herein shall not be paid
to any person employed in the United States Veterans’ Bureau who
did not receive the additional compensation during the fiscal year
1922; employees whose duties require only a portion of their time,
except charwomen, who shall be included; employees whose services
are utilized for brief periods at intervals; persons employed by or
through corporations, firms, or individuals acting for or on behalf
of or as agents of the United States or any department or independent
establishment of the Government of the United States in connection
with construction work or the operation of plants; employees who
receive a part of their pay from any outside sources under cooperative
arrangements with the Government of the United States or the
District of Columbia; employees who serve voluntarily or receive
only a nominal compensation, and employees who may be provided
with special allowances because of their service n foreign countries.

Sgo. 3. That section 6 of the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial
Appropriation Act approved May 10, 1916, as amended by the Naval
Appropriation Act approved August 29, 1916, shall not operate to
prevent anyone from receiving the additional compensation provided
in this Act who otherwise is entitled to receive the same.

713

Additional pay to,
receiving less than
$2,500 a year,

Provisos,

Rates between $2,500
and $2,740.

Not computed as
salary.

Restrictionifpay in-
tlzrgg?sed since June 30,

Enteringservicesince
June 30, 1921.

Specified employees
not entitled. r

From lump sum a
pmpriaﬁms.p P
Exceptions.

Limijtation on Vet-
erans’ Bureau employ-
ees.

Other employees, etc,

Double pay restric-
tion mnot applicable

hereto.
Val. 39, p. 583.



714 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cu. 250. 1922,

Piecowork employ-  Sgc. 4. That such employees as are engaged on piecework, by the
*Computation to de~ hour, or at per diem rates, if otherwise entitled to receive the addi-
termine pay-. tional compensation, shall receive the same at the rate to which they

are entitled in this Act when their fixed rate of (fay for the regular
working hours and on the basis of three hundred and thirteen days

Pt perdiemens 10 the said fiscal year would amount to $2,500 or less: Provided,
ployeesexcepted.  That this method of computation shall not apply to any per diem

employees regularly paid a per diem for every day in the year.
garetary of Civil §;:o. 5. That the secretary of the Civil Service Commission shall be
deemed an employee. deemed an employee for the;surposes of this Act. . o
Fodotiampiopees. . SEC. 6. That to pay the additional compensation provided in this

Act to employees of the Government of the United States, there are

appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise

appropriated, the following sums, respectively:
Legislative. LEGISLATIVE.

plorasnetdon of e {Inited States Senate, including seventeen employees who are
authorized to be paid from the contingent. fund, $188,520; House of
Representatives, $315,000; Lib of Congress, $105,600; Library
Building and Grounds, $30,036; itect of the Capitol, $85,940;
Botanic Garden, $12,000.

Executive and Judi-
cial, e " EXECUTIVE AND JUDICIAL.

pondentoiioas,ate. . INDEPENDENT OFFICES.—Bureau of Efficiency, $7,200; Civil
Service Commission, $87,936; Commission of Fine Arts, $480; Execu-
tive Office, $10,560; Federal Trade Commission, $50,600; General
Accounting Office, $506,400; Government Printing Office, $957,260;
Interstate Commerce Commission, $315,812; National Advisory
Committee for Aeronautics, $15,600; National Home for Disabled
Volunteer Soldiers, $894,000; Panama Canal, $16,800; Rock Creek
and Potomac Parkway Commission, $720; Smithsonian Institution,
$109,044; State, War, and Navy Departments Buildings, $372,000;
Tariff Commission, $20,000; United States Employees’ Compensation
Commission, $15,800; United States Veterans’ Bureau, $4,013,480.

meecative Depart-  EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENTS.—Department of Agriculture, $3,232,863;

Vol. 40, p. 1035- Department of Commerce, $1,835,159; Department of the Interior,
$2,803,092; Department of Justice and the Judiciary, $779,484;
Department of Labor, $566,832; Navg Department, $458,640; Naval
Establishment, $78,480; Post Office Department, employees engaged
in connection with the distribution, sale, and keeping of accounts of
Treasury savings certificates, as provided in the Deficiency Appropri-
ation Act approved November 4, 1918, $12,000; Department of
State, $144,000; Treasury Department, $10,724,326; War Depart-
ment, including the Military Establishment and all other field activ-

Pt Oos Denasy, [ti€S) 98,122,548

ment " trom reveumes _ Post Office Department, payable from the revenues of the Post

thereof. Office Department, $352,800. ,

Apphoation of aiot. 1D 8ll, $37,241,012: Provided, That the additional compensation
ments. granted in this Act shall be applied by administrative officers in such
District of Columbia ® TA20NEr that the appropriations made herein will not be exceeded.
employees. SEC. 7. That to pay the additional compensation provided in this

Division  between -2C¥ t0 employees of the Government of the District of Columbia, the
District and Treasury 10llowing sums are hereby appropriated: $1,399,681, of which 40 per
revenues. centum 1s appropriated out o? any money in the Treasury not other-

W 4 wise .appro&l;mted_and 60 per centum out of the revenues of the
employees. T e Distriet of Columbia; $24,960 from the revenues of the water depart-

ment on account of employees of that department; $52,000 from the
revenues of the water department on account of employees of the



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cas. 250, 251. 1922. 715

Washington Aqueduct; $17,520 wholly out of the revenues of the g uplorecs wholy
District of Columbia on account of employees of the Minimum Wage '
Board, the playgrounds department, and the community center
department of the public schools.

n all, $1,494,161. .

Sixty per centum of any amounts nded under the Provisions piae recemice ot
of this Act on account of employees of the United States whose basic gdvances from the
compensation is payable 60 per centum from the revenues of the
District of Columbia and 40 per centum from the Treasury of the
United States shall be reimbursed to the Treasury of the United
States from the revenues of the District of Columbia.

Skc. 8. That so much as may be necessary to pay the increased rom o feags” > >
com(gmsation provided in this Act to persons employed under trust
funds who may be construed to be employees of the Government of
the United States or of the District of Co{,umbia is authorized to be
paid, respectively, from such trust funds.

Approved, June 29, 1922.

T .
CHAP. 251.—An Act To abolish the office of Superintendent of the Library _ [H.F. {isve]
Building and Grounds and to transfer the duties thereof to the Architect of the = [Public, No. 258
Capitol and the Librarian of Congress.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the office of Library of Congress.
Sugerintendent of the Library Building and Grounds is abolished on ent of building and
and after July 1, 1922. Thereafter the Architect of the Capitol * Duties placod under
ghall have charge of all structural work at the Library Building and gichiteet of the Cept
on the grounds, including all n ‘repairs, the operation, main-
tenance, and repair of the mechanical plant and elevators, the care
and maintenance of the grounds, and the g ing and supplying
of all furniture and equipment for the building. The empfoyees
required for the performance of the foregging duties shall be appointed
by the Architect of the Capitol. All other duties required to be per- | Duties placed under
formed by the Superintendent of the Library Building and Grounds ~™*
shall be performed thereafter under the direction of the Librarian of .. icirative
Congress, who shall appoint the employees necessary therefor. The assisiaat and disburs
position of administrative assistant and disbursing officer is hereby Ing offioor created.
created in the Library of Congress, effective on July 1, 1922. The
salary of such position shall be at the rate of $3,000 per annum, and
appomntments thereto shall be made by the Librarian. The admin- Dutle.
istrative assistant and disbursing officer shall disburse the appropria-
tions for the Library of Congress and the Botanic Garden and shall
perform such services in connection with the duties hereby nngosed
upon the Librarian as he may direct, and shall give bond payable to Bond.
e United States in the sum of $30,000, with sureties a K‘;)ved by
the Secretary of the Treasury for the faithful discharge of his duties. r1.,.qer of recoras
Skc. 2. That all books, documents, papers, furniture, and equip- ete. ’
ment of the office of Superintendent of the Library Bmld.m%' and
Grounds shall be dividedP between and transferred to the Architect
of the Capitol and the Library of Congress on the basis of duties
Skc. 3. That the appropriation of $3,600 for the ﬁscallufear 1923 ation - 07 O" SPRIOPE:
for the salary of the gu rintendent of the Library Building and 4™ep-#4
Grounds is made available for the payment of the salary of the
administrative assistant and diSbmiR'ﬁ officer at the rate of $3,000 —— .
per anpum du.ringlguch fiscal year. appropriations for the fiscal approprations. .
ear 1923 for the Library Building and Grounds shall be apportioned 4 pe. £ 44
Ketween, transferred to, and made available for the Architect of the

Capitol and the Library of Congress on the basis of duties transferred.



